Rm Commentary reported) changes fications (Restated)

 Borrowed funds 6 483 - - 6 483

 Other liabilities and sundry

 Provisions 1 11 824

(12) - 11 812

 Deferred tax liabilities 2 562 - - 2 562

 Liabilities to clients under

 acceptances 4 961

- (961) -

Total liabilities 381 421 (2 861) - 378 560

Equity

Capital and reserves

Attributable to ordinary equity

holders:

 Share capital 1 327 - - 1 327

 Share premium 1 875 - - 1 875

 Other reserves 622 - - 622

 Distributable reserves 21 931 - - 21 931

  25 755 - - 25 755

Minority interest – ordinary

shares 246

- - 246

Total equity 26 001 - - 26 001

Total equity and liabilities 407 422 (2 861) - 404 561

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

TWELVE MONTHS

 Twelve

months ended

 Twelve

months

ended

 31 December  31 December

 2005  2005

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 (Pro forma)  (Pro forma)

 (As

previously

Accounting

policy Reclassi-

Rm Commentary reported) changes fications (Restated)

 Twelve

months ended

 Twelve

months

ended

 31 December  31 December

 2005  2005

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 (Pro forma)  (Pro forma)

 (As

previously

Accounting

policy Reclassi-

Rm Commentary reported) changes fications (Restated)

Net interest income 5 12 154 - (344) 11 810

Interest and similar income 28 704 - 673 29 377

Interest expense and similar

charges

(16 550) - (1 017) (17 567)

Impairment losses on loans

and advances

(875) - - (875)

 11 279 - (344) 10 935

Net fee and commission income 9 592 20 - 9 612

Fee and commission income 1 & 7 10 458 20 (418) 10 060

Fee and commission expense 7 (866) - 418 (448)

Net insurance premium income 2 437 - - 2 437

Net insurance claims and

benefits paid

(1 053) - - (1 053)

Changes in insurance and

investment liabilities 1 (1 017)

485 - (532)

Gains and losses from banking

and trading activities 5 & 6 1 055

- 81 1 136

Gains and losses from

investment activities 1 & 5 & 6 1 591

(510) 503 1 584

Other operating income 6 836 - (240) 596

Net operating income 24 720 (5) - 24 715

Operating expenditure (15 622) 7 - (15 615)

Operating expenses 1 & 4 (14 604) 6 - (14 598)

Impairments (68) - - (68)

Indirect taxation (950) 1 - (949)

Share of retained earnings of

associated undertakings and

joint ventures 112

- - 112

Operating profit before

income tax 9 210

2 - 9 212

Taxation expense 1 (2 873) (2) - (2 875)

 Twelve

months ended

 Twelve

months

ended

 31 December  31 December

 2005  2005

 (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)

 (Pro forma)  (Pro forma)

 (As

previously

Accounting

policy Reclassi-

Rm Commentary reported) changes fications (Restated)

Profit for the year/period 6 337 - - 6 337

Attributable to:

 Ordinary equity holders of

the Group 6 252

- - 6 252

 Minority interest – ordinary

 shares

85 - - 85

 6 337 - - 6 337

Headline earnings 6 282 - - 6 282

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

NINE MONTHS

 Nine months

ended

 Nine

months

ended

 31 December  31

December

 2005  2005

 (Audited)  (Audited)

 (As

previously

Accounting

policy Reclassi-

Rm Commentary reported) changes fications (Restated)

Net interest income 5 9 647 - (306) 9 341

Interest and similar income 23 212 - (175) 23 037

Interest expense and similar

charges

(13 565) - (131) (13 696)

Impairment losses on loans

and advances

(569) - - (569)

 9 078 - (306) 8 772

Net fee and commission income 7 067 19 - 7 086

Fee and commission income 1 & 7 7 750 19 (328) 7 441

 Nine months

ended

 Nine

months

ended

 31 December  31

December

 2005  2005

 (Audited)  (Audited)

 (As

previously

Accounting

policy Reclassi-

Rm Commentary reported) changes fications (Restated)

Fee and commission expense 7 (683) - 328 (355)

Net insurance premium income 1 948 - - 1 948

Net insurance claims and

benefits paid

(797) - - (797)

Changes in insurance and

investment liabilities 1 (1 026)

499 1 (526)

Gains and losses from banking

and trading activities 5 & 6 781

- 74 855

Gains and losses from

investment activities 1 & 5 & 6 1 336

(519) 442 1 259

Other operating income 6 759 - (211) 548

Net operating income 19 146 (1) - 19 145

Operating expenditure (12 216) 5 - (12 211)

Operating expenses 1 & 4 (11 438) 5 - (11 433)

Impairments (54) - - (54)

Indirect taxation (724) - - (724)

Share of retained earnings of

associated undertakings and

joint ventures

101

- - 101

Operating profit before

income tax

7 031 4 - 7 035

Taxation expense 1 (2 187) (4) - (2 191)

Profit for the year/period 4 844 - - 4 844

Attributable to:

 Ordinary equity holders of

the Group

4 776 - - 4 776

 Minority interest – ordinary

 shares

68 - - 68

 4 844 - - 4 844

Headline earnings 4 902 - - 4 902

COMMENTARY ON THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

Accounting policy changes

1. Deconsolidation of certain cell captives

The financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2005 included all the assets of
the investment and insurance cells recognised as financial assets, and a liability equal to
the amount of the assets was recognised in favour of the cell owner.